and the term of the third such appointee shall terminate on the first Monday of February, 1922. In January, 1920, and annually thereafter, there shall be appointed and confirmed in the same manner, one member for the term of three years from the first Monday in February in such year. Each member shall hold his office until his successor is appointed and qualified. \* \* \*

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 273, S.]

[Published April 5, 1921.

į.

## CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.09 of the statutes, and to amend subsection (4) of said section 20.09, relative to the tax commission, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.09 of the statutes and subsection (4) of said section 20.09 are amended to read: (20.09) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* two hundred \* \* \* twenty-five thousand dollars, for the execution of the functions of said commission other than reassessments and review of assessment proceedings. Of this there is allotted:

(4) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, not to exceed \* \* \* twenty-five thousand dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, not to exceed \* \* \* twenty-five thousand dollars, for the salaries and necessary traveling expenses of field accountants, their assistants, and others, in checking up and verifying state income tax returns.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 301, S.]

[Published April 5, 1921.

## CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the state department of engineering.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state treasury to the state department of engineering not to exceed twelve thousand five hundred dollars to pay the state of Wisconsin's share of the expense of making the survey provided for in the boundary decision rendered by the supreme court of the United States in the case of the state of Minnesota against the state of Wisconsin. The funds herein appropriated shall be available only on the approval of the governor from time to time, as the work of the survey progresses.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 19, A.]

[Published April 5, 1921.

## CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (7) of section 60.18 of the statutes, relating to powers of town meetings.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (7) of section 60.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (60.18) (7) (b) Such bonds may be made payable with interest at different times but the maturity of bridge bonds shall not exceed ten years and the maturity of road bonds shall not exceed twenty years from the date thereof. The power conferred by subsection (5) and this subsection shall \* \* \* be exercised at \* \* \* an annual or special town meeting but shall not be exercised at an annual town meeting unless the town board shall have given notice of its intention to present the proposition to such meeting as is required in the case of special town meetings, nor unless the resolution or order to be voted upon containing the particulars specified by section 60.63 shall be first publicly read to such meeting before the vote thereon shall be taken; nor shall any action be taken under this subsection unless seventy-five per cent of the electors present at such meeting vote in favor of the resolution or order.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.